

# 13-4829-CV

---

## United States Court of Appeals *for the* Second Circuit

---

THE AUTHORS GUILD, BETTY MILES, JIM BOUTON, JOSEPH GOULDEN, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

*(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN PHOTOGRAPHIC ARTISTS,  
AMERICAN SOCIETY OF MEDIA PHOTOGRAPHERS, INC., GRAPHIC  
ARTISTS GUILD, MYSTERY WRITERS OF AMERICA, THE  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF SCIENCE WRITERS, NATIONAL  
PRESS PHOTOGRAPHERS ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL WRITERS  
UNION, NORTH AMERICAN NATURE PHOTOGRAPHY  
ASSOCIATION, PROFESSIONAL PHOTOGRAPHERS OF AMERICA,  
ROMANCE WRITERS OF AMERICA, SOCIETY OF CHILDREN'S  
BOOK WRITERS AND ILLUSTRATORS, THE SONGWRITER'S GUILD  
OF AMERICA, TEXT AND ACADEMIC AUTHORS ASSOCIATION,  
THE DIGITAL MEDIA LICENSING ASSOCIATION AND WESTERN  
WRITERS OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT THE  
AUTHORS GUILD**

---

STEPHEN E. GILLEN  
WOOD HERRON & EVANS LLP  
2700 Carew Tower  
441 Vine Street  
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202  
(513) 241-2324

MARY E. RASENBERGER  
NANCY E. WOLFF  
ELEANOR M. LACKMAN  
SCOTT J. SHOLDER  
COWAN, DEBAETS, ABRAHAMS &  
SHEPPARD LLP

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*  
41 Madison Avenue, 34<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10010  
(212) 974-7474

---

---

HERBERT MITGANG, DANIEL HOFFMAN, individually and on behalf of all  
others similarly situated, PAUL DICKSON, THE MCGRAW-HILL  
COMPANIES, INC., PEARSON EDUCATION, INC., SIMON & SCHUSTER,  
INC., ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN PUBLISHERS, INC., CANADIAN  
STANDARD ASSOCIATION, JOHN WILEY & SONS, INC., individually and  
on behalf of all others similarly situated,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

GOOGLE, INC.,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	6
I.    GOOGLE’S USES OF COPYRIGHTED WORKS ARE NOT “TRANSFORMATIVE” .....	6
II.   THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT SUFFICIENTLY CONSIDER THE HIGHLY COMMERCIAL NATURE OF GOOGLE’S USE .....	11
III.  THE DISTRICT COURT FAILED TO GIVE EACH OF THE OTHER STATUTORY FAIR USE FACTORS DUE CONSIDERATION AND WEIGHT .....	14
A. The District Court Failed to Adequately Analyze the Second Factor and So Erred in Holding that the Second Factor Weighed in Favor of Fair Use.....	15
B. The District Court Failed to Adequately Analyze the Third Factor and So Erred in Holding that the Third Factor Weighed Only Slightly Against Fair Use .....	19
C. The District Court Failed to Adequately Analyze the Fourth Factor and Erred in Holding that the Fourth Factor Weighed Strongly in Favor of Fair Use .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29
APPENDIX : DESCRIPTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	A1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>A&amp;M Records, Inc. v. Napster, Inc.</i> , 239 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	10, 11, 12, 13, 22
<i>Arica Inst., Inc. v. Palmer</i> , 970 F.2d 1067 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	8
<i>Arista Records, LLC v. Doe 3</i> , 604 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	11
<i>Authors Guild, Inc. v. Google Inc.</i> , 954 F. Supp. 2d 282 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Authors Guild, Inc. v. HathiTrust</i> , 902 F. Supp. 2d 445 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	14
<i>Authors Guild, Inc. v. Google, Inc.</i> , 282 F.R.D. 384 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	19
<i>Authors Guild v. Google, Inc.</i> , 770 F. Supp. 2d 666 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	23
<i>Bill Graham Archives v. Dorling Kindersley Ltd.</i> , 448 F.3d 605 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	15
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Capitol Records, LLC v. ReDigi Inc.</i> , 934 F. Supp. 2d 640 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	10
<i>Cariou v. Prince</i> , 714 F.3d 694 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	15
<i>Castle Rock Ent'm't, Inc. v. Carol Publ'g Group, Inc.</i> , 150 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	8

<i>Golan v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 873 (2012).....	17
<i>Harper &amp; Row Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enterprises</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985) .....	18, 23
<i>Nihon Keizai Shimbun, Inc. v. Comline Business Data, Inc.</i> , 166 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	10
<i>Peter Mayer Publishers Inc. v. Shilovskaya</i> , 12 CIV. 8867 PGG, 2014 WL1325744, at* 8 (S.D.N.Y. March 31, 2014) .....	11
<i>Princeton Univ. Press v. Michigan Doc. Svcs.</i> , 99 F.3d 1381 (6th Cir. 1994) .....	10
<i>Stewart v. Abend</i> , 495 U.S. 207 (1990).....	16
<b>Statutes</b>	
17 U.S.C. § 106.....	23
17 U.S.C. § 107.....	passim
17 U.S.C. § 108(c) .....	20, 26
U.S. CONST., art. I, § 8, cl. 8 .....	8, 17
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
2 Melville B. Nimmer & David Nimmer, <i>Nimmer on Copyright</i> , § 13.05(A)(4) (2012).....	5
Alexandra Drury, Note, <i>How Internet Users’ Identities are Being Tracked and Used</i> , 15 TUL. J. TECH. & INTELL. PROP. 219, 227 (2012)(citing Arjun Kulkarni, <i>How Does Facebook Make Money</i> , BUZZLE (Jan. 9, 2012), <a href="http://www.buzzle.com/articles/how-does-facebook-make-money.html">http://www.buzzle.com/articles/how-does- facebook-make-money.html</a> ).....	13
Craig W. Dallon, <i>Original Intent and the Copyright Clause: Eldred v. Ashcroft Gets It Right</i> , 50 ST. LOUIS U. L.J. 307, 329 (2006) .....	18



GOOGLE, COMPANY, OUR PRODUCTS AND SERVICES, <a href="http://www.google.com/about/company/products">http://www.google.com/about/company/products</a> .....	9
Horace E. Scudder, <i>Noah Webster, American Men of Letters</i> 55-64, 67-68 (1890) <a href="http://www.gutenberg.org/files/31238/31238-h/31238-h.htm">http:// www.gutenberg.org/files/31238/31238-h/31238-h.htm</a> .....	18
Joanna Greary, <i>Google: What Is It and What Does It Do?</i> THE GUARDIAN (April 23, 2012), <a href="http://www.theguardian.com/technology/2012/apr/23/google-tracking-trackers-cookies-web-monitoring">http://www.theguardian.com/technology/2012/apr/23/google-tracking-trackers-cookies-web-monitoring</a> .....	9
Joshua Kendall, <i>The Forgotten Founding Father: Noah Webster's Obsession and the Creation of an American Culture</i> 65-66, 93, 100-02 (2010) <a href="http://www.theforgottenfoundingfather.com">http://www.theforgottenfoundingfather.com</a> .....	18
Mary Rasenberger & Chris Weston, <i>Overview of the Libraries and Archives Exception in the Copyright Act: Background, History, and Meaning</i> , at 17-21 (April 2005), available at: <a href="http://www.section108.gov/docs/108BACKGROUNDPAPER(final).pdf">http://www.section108.gov/docs/108BACKGROUNDPAPER(inal).pdf</a> .....	26
Patrick Cronin, <i>The Historical Origins of the Conflict Between Copyright and the First Amendment</i> , 35 COLUM. J.L. & ARTS 221, 232 (2012).....	17
Pierre N. Leval, <i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose: Justice Souter's Rescue of Fair Use</i> , 13 Cardozo Arts & Ent. L.J. 19, 22 (1994) .....	14
Pierre N. Leval, <i>Toward A Fair Use Standard</i> , 103 HARV. L. REV. 1105, 1112 (1990).....	passim
Preservation and Reuse of Copyrighted Works: <i>Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Courts, Intellectual Property, and the Internet of the H. Comm. On the Judiciary, 113th Cong.</i> (2014).....	24
Rebecca Tushnet, <i>My Library: Copyright and the Role of Institutions in A Peer-to-Peer World</i> , 53 UCLA L. Rev. 977, 981 (2006) .....	26
The Copyright Clearance Center (CCC), <a href="http://www.copyright.com/content/cc3/en.html">http://www.copyright.com/content/cc3/en.html</a> .....	25
